

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1992

HENRY HARPER, *et al.*,
v. *Petitioners,*

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia

**BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL GOVERNORS' ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE
LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MUNICIPAL
LAW OFFICERS AND COUNCIL OF
STATE GOVERNMENTS, JOINED BY
THE MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHARLES ROTHFELD
ALAN UNTEREINER
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 463-2000

RICHARD RUDA*
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 N. Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* *Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
THE RULE ANNOUNCED BY <i>DAVIS</i> SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE <i>CHEVRON OIL</i> TEST TO DETERMINE WHETHER NEW PRINCIPLES OF LAW CONTROL THE CASE BEFORE IT	9
A. <i>Beam</i> Is Inapplicable Because the <i>Davis</i> Court Did Not Apply the New Rule It Announced to the Parties in that Case	11
B. The <i>ATA</i> Plurality’s Application of the <i>Chevron Oil</i> Test Should Govern This Case....	15
II. UNDER THE <i>CHEVRON OIL</i> TEST, <i>DAVIS</i> SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY	20
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Governing Comm. v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)	20
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Caryl</i> , 110 S. Ct. 3202 (1990) (per curiam)	22
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	11
<i>Bass v. South Carolina</i> , 395 S.E.2d 171 (S.C. 1990), petition for cert. filed, 60 U.S.L.W. 3755 (U.S. Apr. 24, 1992)	8, 9, 23, 27
<i>Bohn v. Waddell</i> , 790 P.2d 772 (Ariz. Tax 1990), aff'd on reconsideration, 807 P.2d 1 (Ariz. Tax 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	5
<i>California State Board of Equalization v. Sierra Summit, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989)	25
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	16
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	16, 17
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	9
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	12
<i>Duffy v. Wetzler</i> , 579 N.Y.S.2d 684 (N.Y. App. Div.), appeal dismissed, 583 N.Y.S.2d 190 (N.Y. 1992)	27
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	19
<i>Florida v. Long</i> , 487 U.S. 223 (1988)	16
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	22
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939)	29
<i>Great Northern Ry. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	18, 19
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 134 (1937)	25
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2439 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	24
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	18
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	14
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 159 (1819)	26
<i>McKesson v. Florida Alcohol & Tobacco Div.</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	6, 7, 10
<i>Memphis Bank & Trust Co. v. Garner</i> , 459 U.S. 392 (1983)	28-29
<i>Moses Lake Homes, Inc. v. Grant County</i> , 365 U.S. 744 (1961)	29
<i>National Mines Corp. v. Caryl</i> , 110 S. Ct. 3205 (1990) (per curiam)	22
<i>New v. Oklahoma</i> , 195 U.S. 252 (1904)	14
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	22
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas Indep. School Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960)	25, 26, 28
<i>Phoenix v. Kolodziejcki</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970)	16
<i>Quill v. North Dakota</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1904 (1992)	19
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	15-16
<i>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	24
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	13
<i>Sheehy v. Montana</i> , 820 P.2d 1257 (Mont. 1991), petition for cert. filed, 60 U.S.L.W. 3675 (U.S. Mar. 9, 1992)	27
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	26
<i>Swanson v. North Carolina</i> , 407 S.E.2d 791 (N.C.), on rehearing, 410 S.E.2d 490 (N.C. 1991), petition for cert. filed, 60 U.S.L.W. 3655 (U.S. Mar. 4, 1992)	8, 23, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Swanson v. Powers</i> , 937 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 112 S. Ct. 871 (1992)	23, 25, 27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1958)	24-25, 25
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977)	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	6, 18, 22
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	14
<i>United States v. More</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 159 (1805)	14
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982)	24, 25
<i>Ward v. Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920)	6
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 536 (1983) ..	26
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	14
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 646 (1971)	18
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	13
STATUTES AND RULES	
4 U.S.C. § 111	15
Va. Code § 58.1-322 (c) (3) (Michie 1988)	2
S. Ct. Rule 14.1 (a)	13
S. Ct. Rule 37.3	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Armstrong, Recession-Hit States Brace for Second Year of Budget Gaps</i> , Christian Science Monitor, Jan. 21, 1992	8
Comment, <i>Federal Immunity from State Taxation: A Reassessment</i> , 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 695 (1978)	26
Dickson, <i>New Study Quantifies States' Losses From Federal Cuts in Revenue Sharing</i> , The Bond Buyer, Mar. 19, 1992	8
Eckl, Felde, Wolfe & Zimmerman, <i>State Taxation of Public Pensions: The Impact of Davis v. Michigan</i> , 47 Tax Notes 119 (May 28, 1990)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fallon & Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1733 (1991)	23, 30
P. Hartman, <i>Federal Limitations on State and Local Taxation</i> (1981)	25
Hellerstein, <i>Preliminary Reflections on McKesson and American Trucking Associations</i> , 48 Tax Notes 325 (July 16, 1990)	7
Howlett, <i>A Coast to Coast Crisis: States Chase Every Penny of Revenue</i> , USA Today, Jan. 23, 1992	8
Mueller, <i>Rejection of the "Similarly Situated Taxpayer" Rationale: Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 43 Tax Lawyer 431 (Winter 1990)	27
Re, <i>Stare Decisis</i> , 79 F.R.D. 509 (1975)	14
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	25, 26
